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I. INTRODUCTION 
 

State Finance and Procurement Article §3-207 requires that the Department of Budget and 
Management (DBM) complete an annual review of one-third of interagency agreements between State 
agencies and institutions of higher education that: 

• have a duration of 3 years or more; 
• were in place during any part of the immediately preceding fiscal year; and 
• have a total value of more than $750,000. 

The purpose of the review is to determine whether: 

• the agreement is necessary and should continue; 
• services can be provided more cost-effectively by the agency through competitive 

procurement; or  
• the agreement is being utilized due to the agency’s inability to recruit/retain positions. 

 
In addition, with respect to these agreements, DBM is to report on: 

 
• the total percentage of interagency contracts with Historically Black Colleges and 

Universities (HBCUs), in total and by agency, and 
• any recommendations for regulatory or statutory changes needed to address barriers to 

interagency agreements with HBCUs. 
 

Section II of this report addresses the review of these interagency agreements; Section III addresses 
HBCU participation in interagency agreements. 

 
 

II. REVIEW OF ONE-THIRD OF SELECT INTERGENCY AGREEMENTS 
 

There was a total of 34 State agency agreements with Maryland higher education institutions during 
FY 2025 that were at least 3 years in duration, valued in excess of $750,000, and had not previously 
been reviewed. 1 Of these, 14 agreements were reviewed in FY2025, and 20 agreements remain to be 
reviewed. 

Appendix A provides a list of the 34 agreements that met the review requirements for FY2025. It 
details those agreements that were reviewed, and those agreements that remain to be reviewed. As can 
be seen, of the 14 agreements reviewed: 
 

• One (1) agreement has been terminated; Some of the functions brought in-house and some 
being performed by a competitively procured vendor.   

• One (1) agreement has been terminated and brought in-house. 
• One (1) agreement will be competitively solicited for services required. 
• Eleven (11) agreements are for services for which it is appropriate to continue to use an 

interagency agreement.  

 
1 Agreements are reviewed once during their term and then removed from the review list.  
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III. HBCU PARTICIPATION IN INTERAGENCY AGREEMENTS 

As noted in Section I above, DBM is required to report on HBCU participation in those 
agreements that are at least 3 years in duration, valued at more than $750,000, and were in 
place for any part of FY 2025.  HBCU participation in these agreements is reported in Section A 
below.   

While the legislative requirement to report HBCU participation is limited to only those 
agreements noted above, it is important to look at HBCU participation across all agreements 
included on the FY 2025 Annual Interagency Agreement Report.   The Annual Interagency 
Agreement Report includes all agreements between State agencies and Maryland higher 
education institutions valued more than $100,000, which were in effect for any part of FY 2025.    
HBCU participation in this larger group of agreements is reviewed in Section B below. 
 
A. HBCU Participation in Agreements Meeting Statutory Review Requirement 

The agreements for which HBCU participation must be reported by statute totaled just over 
$426 million. HBCU participation in these agreements totaled just over $8.2 million, or almost 
2%.  HBCU participation included awards to:  

• Bowie State University (BSU) totaling $1.4 million;  
• Morgan State University (MSU) totaling $6.3 million; and  
• University of Maryland Eastern Shore (UMES) totaling $0.5 million. 

B.  HBCU Participation in All Agreements Exceeding $100,000 

If we expand our review of HBCU participation to all State agency agreements with higher 
education institutions on the FY 2025 Annual Interagency Agreement Report (agreements 
valued in excess of $100,000 that were in place during FY 2025), we see more significant HBCU 
participation.   Appendix B shows HBCU participation at both prime and subcontract levels for 
FY 2018 through FY 2025 

As can be seen, there was almost $581 million in active agreements on the FY 2025 report. 
HBCU participation in these agreements totaled almost $20.2 million (almost $12 million as 
prime contractor, and $8.2 million as subcontractor).  This participation represented 3.5% of 
the total agreement value. This is an increase from the 2.8% awarded to HBCUs from the FY 
2024 report. Significantly, it is a $6.4 million increase in awards to HBCUs in FY 2025 as 
compared to FY 2024. 

Exhibit 1 below shows HBCU participation by agency and for the State as a whole for FY 
2025. Prior year HBCU participation rates are shown in Appendix C.1. 

Thirteen agencies had agreements with HBCU participation in FY 2025.  This is a larger 
number of agencies with HBCU participation than in prior years.   Two agencies (GOCPP and 
MDP) have interagency agreements  for the first time, and both had HBCU participation. Eight 
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agencies (CHRC, MDE, MDH, DHS, DJS, MLDSC and MPA) saw increases in their HBCU awards 
and/or participation rates during FY 2025 over the prior year.  

Exhibit 1  

HBCU Participation by Agency 

           All Agreements Active in FY2025 
    

State Agency Total Award Amount HBCU Award 
Amount % Total 

Comm. Health Resource Comm. (CHRC) $7,809,320 $195,332 2.50% 
Department of Environment (MDE) $3,480,381 $15,000 0.43% 
Department of Health (MDH) $329,627,402 $9,776,474 2.97% 
Department of Human Services (DHS) $97,719,591 $3,019,444 3.09% 
Department of Juvenile Services (DJS) $14,749,734 $54,591 0.37% 
Department of Natural Resources (DNR) $6,250,331 $147,693 2.36% 
Department of Planning (MDP) $1,730,954 $361,182 20.87% 
Gov. Off. of Crime Prev. & Policy (GOCPP) $778,509 $23,000 2.95% 
Longitudinal Data System Center (MLDSC) $1,373,276 $80,907 5.89% 
Port Administration (MPA) $2,312,983 $318,896 13.79% 
State Department of Education (MSDE) $8,580,029 $77,470 0.90% 
State Highway Administration (SHA) $65,800,000 $6,000,000 9.12% 
Transportation Authority (MDTA) $1,236,329 $100,000 8.09% 
All other agencies2 $39,547,643 $0 0% 

Total All Agreements Active in FY 2025 $580,996,482 $20,169,989 3.47% 

 

If we look only at new agreements awarded during FY 2025, totaling $253 million, as 
reflected in Appendix B we see that HBCU participation was almost $7.5 million, or 2.9% of 
total new awards.   

Another important marker is the number of agreements where an HBCU is the prime 
contractor and the number of agreements where an HBCU is a subcontractor.  As can be seen in 
Exhibit 2 below, 51 agreements had HBCU participation at either the prime or subcontract 
level.  This is a notable increase over prior years. 

  

 
2 See Appendix C.2 for list of agencies in this group. 
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Exhibit 2 

Agreements with HBCU Participation 

All Agreements Active in FY2025 

 
Reporting FY 

 
# Agreements with 

HBCU Prime 

 
# Agreements with 
HBCU Subcontract 

Total # Agreements 
with HBCU 

Participation 
2025 20 31 51 
2024 11 23 34 
2023 20 21 41 
2022 21 20 41 
2021 21 12 33 
2020 11 6 17 
2019 8 5 13 

 

 
 
C. Conclusions and Recommendations  
 

HBCU participation as a percentage of total award value increased to 3.5% in FY 2025 
(from 2.8% in FY 2024).   In terms of total dollars awarded to HBCUs, FY2025 saw almost $20.2 
million awarded to HBCUs as compared to $13.7 million for FY2024.  Looking only at new 
agreements awarded during FY 2025, we saw HBCUs receiving almost $7.5 million in prime and 
subcontract awards, accounting for 2.9% of total award value. 

Five agencies (MDP, MLDSC, MPA, MDTA and SHA) exceeded the 5% HBCU award goal 
during FY 2025. 

 Eight agencies (CHRC, MDE, DHS, DJS, MDH, MLDSC, MPA and SHA) saw either their 
HBCU participation rates or award amounts increase during FY 2025 over the prior year.  In 
addition, two agencies (GOCCP and MDP) used interagency agreements for the first time in FY 
2025, both included HBCU participation.  

A variety of factors contribute to the HBCU participation level variations from year to 
year. Most important, HBCU participation is a factor of those specific agency service needs that 
are met through agreements each year and whether an HBCU is capable, interested and 
available to meet those needs.   

Some of the service requirements are, by nature, a one-time event of a limited duration, 
not to be repeated on an on-going basis. Other service requirements such as research to 
support State Highway Administration requirements may be on-going in nature, continuing 
from year to year.    Based on the composite of needs being met through these agreements and 
HBCU capabilities and availability, HBCU participation will fluctuate from year to year.  
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It is also important to remember that there are some requirements which can only be 
met by certain universities based on core capabilities.   This includes such things as 
requirements that can only be met by a university with a medical school, specialized facilities 
such as a morgue, specialized equipment such as a marine research vessel, or by special 
expertise that has been developed over several years within a specific university program, such 
as UMBC’s Medicaid expertise.  Other examples include the Maryland Institute for Emergency 
Medical Services Systems and Historic St. Mary’s City Commission which receive support 
services from the universities they are co-located with. 

Another important factor in HBCU participation is the outreach efforts agencies make to 
see whether an HBCU can meet their service needs.  

The goal continues to be that of maximizing HBCU participation in those awards where 
capabilities and expertise of the HBCUs, combined with an interest in participating and 
availability, match the service requirements of agencies.  Toward this end, we believe progress 
is being made.   

We note, for example, that for new first-time agreements that do not, by their nature, 
necessitate a particular university as a partner, some agencies have been making efforts to first 
seek HBCU interest and participation.  Sometimes this effort is successful, sometimes it is not, 
due to lack of interest, capabilities or availability on the part of HBCUs.  Additionally, on existing 
agreements that come up for re-award, agencies are more actively reaching out both to HBCUs 
and their traditional university partners to see whether there are components that can be 
carved out for HBCU participation.  Sometimes there is a match in requirements and HBCU 
participation is being incorporated.  Sometimes, there is no match or availability.     

Agencies are encouraged to formalize and document their HBCU outreach as well as the 
HBCU response.  This provides important feedback to agencies for future awards.    

During FY 2025 DBM provided training for staff at the Department of Commerce and the 
Department of Juvenile Justice on interagency agreements and HBCU requirements and how to 
maximize HBCU participation. DBM also provided training at the Maryland Internal Audit Forum 
as well as the Senior Procurement Advisory Group.  

Under Executive Order 01.01.2024.38 issued by Governor Moore, DBM is currently 
working with the HBCUs to update their capabilities statements which will be shared with 
agencies,  and to identify best practices for maximizing HBCU participation. The results will be 
incorporated into agency training, and agencies will be encouraged to incorporate these best 
practices in their agency practices.  

DBM does not believe that legislative changes are needed currently.   

 



Start End

1 2022/MSDE/UMCP/01  7/1/2021 6/30/2025 $1,219,120 Providing advise regarding technical issues and serve as a 
psychometrician on call, provide recommendations on testing 
programs, conduct research with respect to the validity and reliability 
of the assessment programs as referenced. This agreement has 
terminated.  Remaining needs are being met through a competitively 
procured consultant and in-house research resources.

2 2021/SRA/CCBC/01 7/1/2020 12/30/2024 $899,960 Pre-retirement seminars and webinars. Services now being performed 
by agency staff.

3 2021/MSDE/TU/01 11/6/2020 11/5/2025 $2,025,793 Ongoing monthly forecasting and analysis for Division of Early 
Childhood Development's  Child Care Subsidy Program. The contract 
is being extended for several months to allow time for a procurement.

4  2020/DHS/UMB/01 7/1/2019  7/31/2025 $5,216,396 Research in Support of Child Welfare Policy and Programs (Child 
Welfare Accountability) is an ongoing collaboration between DHS & 
UMB, School of Social Work to provide an outcome based system of 
accountability measuring the efficiency and effectiveness of child 
welfare services in MD.  This is a long term partnership which allows 
DHS to benefit from UMB  expertise in the field. This is appropriate to 
continue as an agreement.

5 2021/MDOT/SHA/UMCP/01 7/1/2020 6/30/2025 $45,000,000 Master agreement providing technical assistance  for the development 
of new technology, training of SHA personnel, and to ensure that 
transportation systems management operations and intelligent 
transportation systems development and enhancements are 
implemented in a cost-effective manner.  This long term partnership 
allows SHA to access the considerable knowledge base and expertise 
of the UMD Center for Advanced Transportation Technology Lab, and  
also helps to promote future transportation workforce.  Additionally, 
some of the projects are funded by  federal "pass through" funds that 
must go to UMD. This is appropriate to continue as an agreement.

6 2023/DHS/UMB/06 2/1/2023 1/31/2026 $3,894,011 Research and data analysis to support Maryland's Child Support 
Program including legislatively mandated child support case-level 
guidelines review;  ad-hoc and monthly statistical reporting; child 
support research and evaluation; paternity affidavit archiving and 
retrieval services; and consultation. This is a long term partnership 
which allows DHS to benefit from UMB  expertise in the field. This is 
appropriate to continue as an agreement.

Appendix A

Agreements Meeting Review Requirements for FY2025
By Review Status and Results

IAAR #
Effective Dates Total 

Projected 
Value 

Description of Goods/Services Provided

Agreements Reviewed for FY2025

Agreements Terminating:

Services To Be Performed by Agency:

Services To Be Competitively Solicited:

Services to Continue to be Provided Through Interagency Agreements:
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IAAR #
Effective Dates Total 

Projected 
 

Description of Goods/Services Provided
7 2023/MDH/UMB/08  7/1/2022  6/30/2025 $4,471,961 Provide ongoing support (consultation, educational programming) for 

the pediatric primary care program with a goal to support all interested 
pediatric primary care providers around the State to strengthen their 
capacity to better meet the behavioral health needs of young people in 
their care .  This is appropriate to continue as an agreement. 

8 2023/MDH/UMB/15 9/1/2022 8/31/2025 $5,950,314 Provide poison and drug information, triage and treatment information 
to residents of the State.  Develop and distribute public educational 
materials for the residents of the State of Maryland including Medical 
Assistance recipients.  Participate in the National Poison Database 
System and in program quality assurance.  This agreement allows 
UMB to capture federal funds to off-set their cost to proved this public 
service. This is appropriate to continue as an agreement.

9 2023/MDH/UMBC/01 10/1/2022 12/31/2026 $1,116,439 A machine learning data tool for MD primary care physicians that 
predicts the likelihood of avoidable hospital events in Maryland 
Medicaid beneficiaries.  Primary Care practices in the program use the 
tool to proactively outreach to at-risk patients to prevent avoidable 
hospital events, both inpatient admissions and emergency department 
visits.  The tool is integrated into  a reporting suite on CRISP, the State 
health information exchange. The Hilltop Institute partnered with MDH 
to conceptualize and develop this tool. It is appropriate to continue 
using UMBC to support this tool.

10 2023/MDH/UMBC/02 3/8/2023 9/29/2026 $1,350,852 To identify youth and young adults, ages 14-25, who are at clinical 
high risk of psychosis to either prevent or lessen the severity of their 
potential psychotic disorders.  The project focuses and builds upon 
scientific progress in understanding and addressing the needs of 
these individuals by delivering services according to the evidence-
based program. It is appropriate to continue using UMBC for these 
services. Federal grant requirements require identification of the 
service provider and have a very short window to apply.

11 2023/MDOT/SHA/UMCP/02 6/2/2023 12/31/2026 $8,000,000 Master Agreement with State Highway Administration for a series of 
individual task assignments on an as needed basis, in the general 
areas of transportation research, environmental monitoring, technical 
assistance, training and technology transfer. Additionally, projects 
involve student participation which encourages students to pursue 
careers in transportation.  This is appropriate to continue as an 
agreement.

12 2022/MSDE/UMB/01 8/1/2021 8/31/2024 $1,586,299 The National Center for School Mental Health coordinated 
implementation and provides processes and procedures as well as 
training for the School Mental Heath Response Program.  UMB's 
NCSMH has nationally recognized expertise which is appropriate to 
support the requirements of this agreement.

13 2024/DHS/UMB/01 7/1/2023 6/30/2026 $837,999 Administer pre-service and in-service training, evaluation of policy and 
practice, and technical assistance for Adult Services programs. This is 
appropriate to continue as an agreement.

14 2024/SDAT/TU/01 12/1/2023 11/30/2026 $881,730 Hosting of various web applications. Under this agreement, ITS will 
provide cloud hosting for various SDAT web services. It is appropriate 
to continue using this agreement.

1 2014/MDEM/UMB/01 12/17/2013 12/31/2026 $5,000,000 Master Agreement for specialty services to be performed by UMB's 
Center for Health and Homeland Security for MDEM.

Agreements Not Yet Reviewed:
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IAAR #
Effective Dates Total 

Projected 
 

Description of Goods/Services Provided
2 2023/MDH/UMB/03 7/1/2022 6/30/2027 $828,300 To provide crucial free dental services to Maryland residents who are 

qualified to receive assistance through the Family Investment Program 
which includes, but is not limited to, Temporary Cash Assistance; 
Temporary Disability Assistance; Temporary Emergency Medical and 
Housing Assistance; and the Homeless Program  

3 2023/MDH/UMB/06 7/1/2022 6/30/2027 $1,078,045 Provision of clinical genetic services to children identified through 
Maryland newborn bloodspot screening and continuous consultative 
support to the Department’s Newborn Screening Follow-Up program. 

4 2023/MDOT/SHA/UMCP/01 7/15/2022 6/30/2027 $1,750,000 Development of an Applied Technology and Traffic Analysis Program  
serves as a vehicle that will enable SHA/OOTS to take full advantage 
of state-of-the-art developments in information sciences, applied 
technologies and traffic analysis. 

5 2024/MDH/TU/02 5/1/2024 7/31/2027 $933,586 The Environmental Health Tracking Project requires maintenance and 
enhancement of it's public portal which operates in a CIS environment.  
Services will include updating and adding new data; enhancements 
including an administrative portal; testing incorporation of data fields 
from the CDC API portal and incorporation within MDTHINK or 
another State required environment

6 2024/MDH/UMB/02 7/1/2023 6/30/2029 $31,271,436 To expand and enhance the functions of the Maryland Center of 
Excellence on Problem Gambling to provide a comprehensive 
behavioral and public health approach for problem gambling services   
within prevention, treatment and recovery environments that is 
focused in community based settings.  

7 2024/MDH/UMB/03 7/1/2023 6/30/2028 $4,311,720 State Anatomy Board facilities and support services. 
8 2024/MLDSC/UMB/01 7/1/2024 6/30/2027 $1,373,276 UMB School of Social Work serves as the Research Branch of the 

Center. The Research Branch provides in-depth, scholarly analysis of 
the Center's Research Agenda, support for the development of the 
data system, public lectures on the use of and findings from the data 
system, and generating new funding opportunities through 
partnerships and grants. UMB, through the agreement also provides 
offices for the Center's headquarters.

9 2024/MDOT/MPA/UMCES/01 7/1/2023 6/30/2028 $2,500,000 Environmental Analysis In Support of the MPA Dredged Material 
Management Program,  including biological and physical analyses of 
impacts of dredged material placement to overwintering female crabs, 
in-water bio-fouling cleaning technologies, shoreline restoration efforts 
using blending of glass and dredged material.

10 2024/MDOT/MPA/UMCES/02 7/1/2023 6/30/2028 $2,500,000 Economic Studies of Harbor Dredging, Operations and Future 
Development (Harbor sites, Poplar and Mid-Bay Islands, Innovative 
reuse); economic value of reclaimed capacity.

11 2024/MDOT/SHA/MSU/01 8/7/2023 8/6/2029 $4,000,000 Master Agreement to support the Safety, Mobility and Accessibility 
Regional Transdisciplinary Equity Research Center  to address the 
multidimensional mobility and accessibility-related issues 
encompassing safety, equity, economic and environmental activities. 

12 2025/DHS/UMCP/01 10/1/2024 9/30/2027 $26,233,908 Maryland SNAP-Ed 3 - Year Plan 2025-2027, provides training and 
integration of nutrition education into the family centers, elementary, 
middle schools and Local Departments of Social Services. 

13 2025/DNR/UMCES/01 10/1/2024 9/30/2027 $1,024,960 Offshore near real-time whale detection buoy  monitoring in the 
Maryland Lease Area. Years 4-6

14 2025/MDH/BSU/01 11/30/2027 11/30/2027 $1,209,912 Workforce Certificate Program
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IAAR #
Effective Dates Total 

Projected 
 

Description of Goods/Services Provided
15 2025/MDH/UMB/06 1/24/2025 12/31/2028 $1,039,863 High-Cost, Low-Volume medication review program for drugs 

administered by physician and point-of-sale.
16 2025/MDH/UMB/09 7/1/2024 6/30/2028 $11,086,257 Psychiatry Residents, Child Fellows, and Forensic Fellows undertake 

public sector rotations in Maryland as part of their training.  These 
trainees receive the required supervision, teaching, and administrative 
oversight from the faculty of their accredited Residency and 
Fellowship training program.

17 2025/MDH/UMB/01 6/30/2027 6/30/2029 $26,796,338 Provide administrative support and comprehensive onsite pharmacy 
services in a systematic manner to the MDH adult facilities. Operate 
the centralized MDH Healthcare System Pharmacy & Therapeutics 
committee, coordinate Clozapine authorization and monitoring 
program, coordinate the Psychiatric Pharmacy Residency Program 
and centralized management functions for all of the facilities' 
pharmacy services. Pharmacy implementation of the proposed 
electronic health record system.  

18 2025/MDH/UMBC/01 7/1/2024 6/30/2029 $83,957,326 The Hilltop Institute, provides policy consultation, technical support, 
and program assistance to the Medicaid agency within the MDH. 
Hilltop  assists MDH in managing the HealthChoice program, including 
rate setting, and data and policy analysis; supporting policy 
development; and producing and disseminating chartbooks, reports, 
and analyses. The work tasks performed are largely all required by 
Maryland statutes, regulations, or by the federal government. Hilltop 
also supports LTSS Maryland. 

19 2025/MDH/UMBC/02  8/1/2024 6/30/2029 $10,445,633 UMBC, by and through The Hilltop Institute, provides policy 
consultation, technical support, and program assistance to the 
Developmental Disabilities Administration.

20 2025/MDOD/UMCP/01 3/10/2025 6/30/2029 $3,447,401 To provide technical and programing support to create a data linkage 
tool between the Local Education Agencies and State Agencies to 
support the transition of students from school to adult disability 
services. 
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 All                     
State Higher Ed 

Agreements
HBCU 

Agreements

HBCU       
as % of 
Total

BSU 
Agreements

 CSU 
Agreements

 MSU 
Agreements

UMES 
Agreements

FY 2025 Report:
All Agreements in FY 2025 Report:

Prime $580,996,482 $11,997,759 $1,986,292 $595,530 $8,479,051 $936,886
Sub $8,172,230 $2,448,219 $0 $4,706,806 $1,017,205

Total  $580,996,482 $20,169,989 3.5% $4,434,511 $595,530 $13,185,857 $1,954,091

Only New Agreements in FY 2025:

Prime $253,072,627 $3,783,239 $1,494,324 $348,138 $1,259,435 $681,342
Sub $3,668,545 $728,769 $0 $2,211,554 $728,222

Total  $253,072,627 $7,451,784 2.9% $2,223,093 $348,138 $3,470,989 $1,409,564

FY 2024 Report:
All Agreements in FY 2024 Report:

Prime $487,126,105 $8,833,930 $951,690 $247,392 $7,219,616 $415,232
Sub $4,906,395 $2,111,609 $0 $2,580,801 $213,985

Total  $487,126,105 $13,740,325 2.8% $3,063,299 $247,392 $9,800,417 $629,217

Only New Agreements in FY 2024:

Prime $105,829,057 $4,319,410 $159,722 $0 $4,000,000 $159,688
Sub $516,656 $109,998 $0 $291,648 $115,010

Total  $105,829,057 $4,836,066 4.6% $269,720 $0 $4,291,648 $274,698

FY 2023 Report:
All Agreements in FY 2023 Report:

Prime $477,291,601 $7,775,792 $1,543,658 $672,201 $5,004,701 $555,232
Sub $7,504,433 $2,828,311 $0 $4,322,346 $353,776

Total  $477,291,601 $15,280,225 3.2% $4,371,969 $672,201 $9,327,047 $909,008

Only New Agreements in FY 2023:

Prime $79,794,687 $2,636,538 $651,690 $355,701 $1,569,616 $415,232
Sub $4,550,572 $1,807,708 $0 $2,387,163 $0

Total  $79,794,687 $7,187,110 9.0% $2,459,398 $355,701 $3,956,779 $415,232

FY 2022 Report:
All Agreements in FY 2022 Report:

Prime $501,737,000 $8,431,915 $1,051,690 $545,329 $6,179,475 $655,421
Sub $4,170,389 $1,275,686 $0 $2,396,278 $498,425

Total  $501,737,000 $12,602,304 2.5% $2,327,376 $545,329 $8,575,753 $1,153,846
          

Only New Agreements in FY 2022:

Prime $106,336,103 $1,169,410 $459,722 $0 $550,000 $159,688
Sub $1,414,540 $350,000 $0 $869,184 $195,356

Total  $106,336,103 $2,583,950 2.4% $809,722 $0 $1,419,184 $355,044

FY 2021 Report:
All Agreements in FY 2021 Report:

$88,259

Prime $476,714,779 $8,030,457 $901,144 $694,735 $5,779,157 $655,421
Sub $2,549,629 $925,686 $0 $1,420,874 $203,069

HBCU Agreements as Percentage of Total and By HBCU
Appendix B

FY 2018 - FY2025
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 All                     
State Higher Ed 

Agreements
HBCU 

Agreements

HBCU       
as % of 
Total

BSU 
Agreements

 CSU 
Agreements

 MSU 
Agreements

UMES 
Agreements

HBCU Agreements as Percentage of Total and By HBCU
Appendix B

FY 2018 - FY2025

Total  $476,714,779 $10,580,086 2.2% $1,826,830 $694,735 $7,200,031 $858,490
          

Only New Agreements in FY 2021:

Prime $153,047,695 $5,303,448 $751,690 $545,329 $3,499,237 $507,192
Sub $1,222,473 $775,700 $0 $388,353 $58,420

Total  $153,047,695 $6,525,921 4.3% $1,527,390 $545,329 $3,887,590 $565,612

FY 2020 Report:

All Agreements in FY 2020 Report:

Prime $473,283,680 $4,284,929 $468,898 $149,406 $3,199,020 $467,605
Sub $1,132,525 $189,986 $0 $797,890 $144,649

Total  $473,283,680 $5,417,454 1.1% $658,884 $149,406 $3,996,910 $612,254
          

Only New Agreements in FY 2020:

Prime $200,582,211 $597,009 $149,454 $149,406 $149,920 $148,229
Sub $381,518 $149,986 $0 $231,532 $0

Total  $200,582,211 $978,527 0.5% $299,440 $149,406 $381,452 $148,229

FY 2019  Report:

All Agreements in FY 2019 Report:

Prime $424,215,309 $5,687,920 $319,444 $0 $5,049,100 $319,376
Sub $565,876 $40,000 $6,000 $519,876 $0

Total  $424,215,309 $6,253,796 1.5% $359,444 $6,000 $5,568,976 $319,376

Only New Agreements in FY 2019:

Prime $96,205,672 $1,687,920 $319,444 $0 $1,049,100 $319,376
Sub $503,328 $40,000 $0 $463,328 $0

Total  $96,205,672 $2,191,248 2.3% $359,444 $0 $1,512,428 $319,376

FY 2018 Report:

All Agreements in FY 2018 Report:

Prime $433,162,457 $4,853,448 $693,760 $0 $4,000,000 $159,688
Sub $752,088 $0 $12,000 $742,088 $0

Total  $433,162,457 $5,605,536 1.3% $693,760 $12,000 $4,742,088 $159,688
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State Agency Total Award Amount HBCU Award Amount % Total
Community Health Resource Comm. $7,809,320 $195,332 2.50%
Department of Environment $3,480,381 $15,000 0.43%
Department of Health $329,627,402 $9,776,474 2.97%
Department of Human Services $97,719,591 $3,019,444 3.09%
Department of Juvenile Services $14,749,734 $54,591 0.37%
Department of Natural Resources $6,250,331 $147,693 2.36%
Department of Planning $1,730,954 $361,182 20.87%
Gov. Off. of Crime Prev. & Policy $778,509 $23,000 2.95%
Longitudinal Data System Center $1,373,276 $80,907 5.89%
Port Administration $2,312,983 $318,896 13.79%
State Department of Education $8,580,029 $77,470 0.90%
State Highway Administration $65,800,000 $6,000,000 9.12%
Transportation Authority $1,236,329 $100,000 8.09%
All other agencies $39,547,643 $0 0%

Total All Agreements Active in FY 2025 $580,996,482 $20,169,989 3.47%

State Agency Total Award Amount HBCU Award Amount % Total
Community Health Resource Comm. $3,342,628 $75,000 2.20%
Department of Health $278,639,737 $5,721,593 2.10%
Department of Human Services $61,863,531 $1,444,391 2.30%
Department of Juvenile Services $8,939,191 $35,000 0.40%
Department of Natural Resources $5,160,702 $147,693 2.90%
Longitudinal Data System Center $1,373,276 $23,348 1.70%
Port Administration $5,298,783 $115,830 2.20%
State Department of Education $7,685,062 $77,470 1.00%
State Highway Administration $67,300,000 $6,000,000 8.90%
Transportation Authority $950,000 $100,000 10.50%
All Other Agencies $46,573,196 $0 0.00%

Total All Agreements Active in FY 2024 $487,126,105 $13,740,325 2.80%

All Agreements Active in FY 2023

All Agreements Active in FY 2024

All Agreements Active in FY 2025
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State Agency Total Award Amount HBCU Award Amount % Total
Department of Health $278,559,492 $10,411,641 3.70%
Department of Human Services $73,126,433 $1,644,653 2.30%
Department of Natural Resources $3,532,361 $135,683 3.80%
Longitudinal Data System Center $1,190,980 $30,000 2.50%
Port Administration $3,279,866 $508,248 15.50%
State Highway Administration $63,500,000 $2,000,000 3.20%
State Police $3,933,623 $450,000 11.40%
Transportation Authority $950,000 $100,000 10.50%
All other agencies $49,218,846 $0 0%

Total All Agreements Active in FY 2023 $477,291,601 $15,280,225 3.20%

State Agency Total Award Amount HBCU Award Amount % Total
Department of Health $268,968,576 $5,922,998 2.50%
Department of Human Services $87,045,031 $1,460,820 1.70%
Department of Natural Resources $4,592,084 $130,238 2.80%
Longitudinal Data System Center $1,180,980 $30,000 2.50%
Port Administration $2,981,073 $508,248 17.10%
State Highway Administration $64,098,669 $4,000,000 6.20%
State Police $18,251,890 $450,000 2.50%
Transportation Authority $950,000 $100,000 10.50%
All other agencies $53,668,697 $0 0.00%

Total All Agreements Active in FY 2022 $501,737,000, $12,602,304 2.50%

State Agency Total Award Amount HBCU Award Amount % Total
Department of Health $282,129,868 $5,356,422 1.90%
Department of Human Services $51,105,398 $973,116 1.90%
Port Administration $2,325,000 $250,548 10.80%
State Highway Administration $67,900,442 $4,000,000 5.90%
All other Agencies $73,254,071 $0 0.00%

Total All Agreements Active in FY 2021 $476,714,779 $10,580,086 2.20%

All Agreements Active in FY 2022

All Agreements Active in FY 2021
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State Agency Total Award Amount HBCU Award Amount % Total
Department of Health $245,397,251 $2,522,461 1.00%
Department of Human Services $63,596,329 $739,445 1.20%
Port Administration $3,325,000 $75,548 2.30%
State Department of Education $15,282,112 $80,000 0.50%
State Highway Administration $80,000,442 $2,000,000 2.50%
All Other Agencies $65,682,546 $0 0.00%

Total All Agreements Active in FY 2020 $473,283,680 $5,417,454 1.10%

State Agency Total Award Amount HBCU Award Amount % Total
Department of Health $215,501,440 $1,705,920 0.80%
Department of Human Services $43,416,746 $417,328 1.00%
Port Administration $3,325,000 $50,548 1.50%
State Department of Education $16,635,744 $80,000 0.50%
State Highway Administration $90,125,805 $4,000,000 4.40%
All Other Agencies $55,210,574 $0 0.00%

Total All Agreements Active in FY 2019 $424,215,309 $6,253,796 1.50%

All Agreements Active in FY 2019

All Agreements Active in FY 2020
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State Agency Total Award Amount
Dept. of Commerce $1,322,737
Dept of Assessments & Taxation $881,730
Dept. of Aging $618,827
Dept. of Agriculture $5,046,918
Dept. of Emergency Management $7,212,335
Dept. of General Services $1,393,785
Dept. of Housing & Community Dev. $1,128,464
Dept. of Information Technology $4,732,334
Dept. of Labor $891,736
Dept. of Public Safety & Correctional Svc. $885,000
Dept. of Servce & Civic Innovation $791,846
Dept. of State Police $7,818,579
Health Svc. Cost Review Commission $631,475
Historic St. Mary's County Commission $1,834,092
MD Transit Administration $1,120,933
MD Aviation Administration $285,484
MD Center for School Safety $428,393
MD Health Benefit Exchange $420,000
MD Institute for Emergency Medical Svc. $453,015
MD. Cannabis Administration $150,000
MDOT Office of the Secretary $450,000
Office of Attorney General $150,000
State Retirement Agency $899,960
Total  All Agencies without HBCU Participation $39,547,643

Appendix C.2
Agencies with No HBCU Participation in FY2025
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